
This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

February 09, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
8:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair 

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
 Sen. Jackie Dingfelder 
 Sen. Doug Whitsett 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
  Drew Johnston, Committee Counsel 
  Katie Hoesly, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  SB 425 – Public Hearing  
  SB 426 – Public Hearing 
  SB 427 – Public Hearing 
  SB 429 – Public Hearing  
  SB 430 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
8:35:02 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Prozanski 
8:35:13 AM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
8:35:19 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
8:35:21 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
8:35:38 AM SB 425, SB 426, SB 427, SB 429, SB 430 - Public Hearing 
8:35:39 AM Chair Prozanski opened all bills on agenda for Rep. Tomei to speak, 

recessed the bills and proceeded to open public hearings for individual 
bills. 

8:36:03 AM Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District 41 
8:44:42 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:44:52 AM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
8:45:09 AM Rep. Tomei 
8:45:18 AM Taylor 
8:45:21 AM Rep. Tomei 
8:45:24 AM Taylor 
8:45:37 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:46:15 AM Rep. Tomei 
8:46:30 AM Taylor 
8:46:39 AM Rep. Tomei 
8:46:41 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:47:08 AM Rep. Tomei 
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8:47:11 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:48:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:48:15 AM Rep. Tomei 
8:48:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
8:48:37 AM SB 425 - Public Hearing 
8:49:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:49:47 AM {Exhibit} 1: Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of Public Affairs, City of Portland 
8:52:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:52:39 AM Andrew Olsen, Policy Analyst, Multnomah County 
8:54:46 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:54:48 AM Barbara Ross, Former State Senator, Senate District 8 
8:57:18 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:57:21 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
8:57:39 AM Saltzman 
8:57:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:57:54 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
8:58:27 AM Saltzman 
8:58:28 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:58:42 AM Olsen 
8:58:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:59:21 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
8:59:30 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:01:10 AM {Exhibit} 2: Carl Kreitzberg, student, West Salem High School 
9:02:29 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:02:35 AM {Exhibit} 3: Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocates and 

Survivors in Service 
9:05:25 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:05:27 AM Greg Mowad, Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah County District 

Attorney’s Office 
9:08:42 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:44 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:09:19 AM Mowad 
9:09:49 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:10:14 AM Mowad 
9:10:38 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:10:39 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:10:42 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:10:56 AM Kreitzberg 
9:11:59 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:12:05 AM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
9:12:32 AM Mowad 
9:12:53 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:12:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:13:01 AM Taylor 
9:13:09 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
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9:13:18 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:13:59 AM Mowad 
9:14:24 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:14:45 AM Mowad 
9:14:50 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:14:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:14:51 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:14:54 AM Mowad 
9:14:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:15:32 AM Mowad 
9:15:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:16:07 AM Mowad 
9:16:10 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:16:16 AM Mowad 
9:16:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:16:19 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:16:29 AM Mowad 
9:16:31 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:16:47 AM Mowad 
9:16:52 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:16:55 AM Mowad 
9:16:58 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:17:09 AM Mowad 
9:17:10 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:17:11 AM The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony 
9:17:12 AM {Exhibit} 4: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Director, Oregon Center for Christian 

Values 
9:17:13 AM {Exhibit} 5: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
9:17:14 AM {Exhibit} 6: Gail L. Meyer, Legislative Representative, Oregon Criminal 

Defense Lawyers Association 
 
9:17:20 AM SB 426 - Public Hearing 
9:17:58 AM {Exhibit} 7: Isaac Lee, student, West Salem High School 
9:20:05 AM {Exhibit} 8: Lynn Haxton, Staff Attorney, Youth, Rights & Justice 
9:22:04 AM {Exhibit} 9: Stacey Ayers, Child Protection Safety Manager, Oregon 

Department of Human Services 
9:25:06 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:25:45 AM Ayers 
9:25:48 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:25:57 AM Ayers 
9:26:00 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:26:09 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:27:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:27:15 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:27:40 AM Haxton 
9:27:47 AM Ayers 
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9:27:48 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:28:01 AM Ayers 
9:29:14 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:29:46 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:12 AM Lee 
9:30:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:36 AM Roger Martin, Oregon Catholic Conference 
9:33:39 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:33:40 AM The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony 
9:33:41 AM {Exhibit} 10: Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocates and 

Survivors in Service 
9:33:42 AM {Exhibit} 11: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Director, Oregon Center for Christian 

Values 
 
9:33:44 AM SB 427 - Public Hearing 
9:34:11 AM Barbara Ross, Former State Senator, Senate District 8 
9:35:01 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:35:12 AM {Exhibit} 12: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Executive Director, The Oregon 

Center for Christian Values 
9:36:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:36:53 AM Greg Mowad, Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah County District 

Attorney’s Office 
9:38:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:38:39 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:38:46 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:38:55 AM Mowad 
9:39:06 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:39:23 AM Mowad 
9:39:54 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:40:00 AM Mowad 
9:40:01 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:40:02 AM The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony 
9:40:03 AM {Exhibit} 13: Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocates and 

Survivors in Service 
9:40:04 AM {Exhibit} 14: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
9:40:05 AM {Exhibit} 15: Gail L. Meyer, Legislative Representative, Oregon Criminal 

Defense Lawyers Association 
 
9:40:08 AM SB 429 - Public Hearing 
9:41:14 AM {Exhibit} 16: Lynn Haxton, Staff Attorney, Youth, Rights & Justice 
9:44:28 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:44:31 AM Tom Cleary, Senior Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah County District 

Attorney's Office 
9:48:08 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:48:11 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:49:00 AM Cleary 
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9:49:25 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:49:26 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:49:45 AM Haxton 
9:50:18 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:50:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:51:05 AM Haxton 
9:52:01 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:18 AM Haxton 
9:52:19 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:20 AM Haxton 
9:52:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:35 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:53:19 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:53:45 AM Cleary 
9:54:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:54:21 AM The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony 
9:54:22 AM {Exhibit} 17: Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocates and 

Survivors in Service 
9:54:23 AM {Exhibit} 18: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Director, Oregon Center for Christian 

Values 
9:54:24 AM {Exhibit} 19: Gail L. Meyer, Legislative Representative, Oregon Criminal 

Defense Lawyers Association 
 
9:54:26 AM SB 430 - Public Hearing 
9:54:37 AM Drew Johnston, Committee Counsel 
9:54:58 AM Elizabeth Cushwa, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
9:55:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:55:50 AM Cushwa 
9:55:59 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:00 AM Cushwa 
9:56:05 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:25 AM The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony 
9:56:26 AM {Exhibit} 20: : Randy Ellison, President, Oregon Abuse Advocates and 

Survivors in Service 
9:56:27 AM {Exhibit} 21: Shoshon Tama-Sweet, Director, Oregon Center for Christian 

Values 
9:56:31 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Prozanski 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
8:49:47 AM {Exhibit} 1: SB 425, written testimony, Dan Saltzman, 1 p 
9:01:10 AM {Exhibit} 2: SB 425, written testimony, Carl Kreitzberg, 1 p 
9:02:35 AM {Exhibit} 3: SB 425, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
9:17:12 AM {Exhibit} 4: SB 425, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
9:17:13 AM {Exhibit} 5: SB425, -2 amendment, staff, 1 p 
9:17:14 AM {Exhibit} 6: SB 425, written testimony, Gail L. Meyer, 2 pp 
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9:17:58 AM {Exhibit} 7: SB 426, written testimony, Isaac Lee, 1 p 
9:20:05 AM {Exhibit} 8: SB 426, written testimony, Lynn Haxton, 1 p 
9:22:04 AM {Exhibit} 9: SB 426, written testimony, Stacey Ayers, 2 pp 
9:33:41 AM {Exhibit} 10: SB 426, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
9:33:42 AM {Exhibit} 11: SB 426, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
9:35:12 AM {Exhibit} 12: SB 427, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
9:40:03 AM {Exhibit} 13: SB 427, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
9:40:04 AM {Exhibit} 14: SB 427, -1 amendment, staff, 2 pp 
9:40:05 AM {Exhibit} 15: SB 427, written testimony, Gail L. Meyer, 2 pp 
9:41:14 AM {Exhibit} 16: SB 429, written testimony, Lynn Haxton, 2 pp 
9:54:22 AM {Exhibit} 17: SB 429, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
9:54:23 AM {Exhibit} 18: SB 429, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
9:54:24 AM {Exhibit} 19: SB 429, written testimony, Gail L. Meyer, 1 p 
9:56:26 AM {Exhibit} 20: SB 430, written testimony, Randy Ellison, 1 p 
9:56:27 AM {Exhibit} 21: SB 430, written testimony, Shoshon Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


